
 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 6 February 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6222  

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales
------ 

At its meeting on 29 January, the Committee resolved to exclude the 

public from item 1 of today's meeting  

 

1 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: consideration of key 

issues 

(09.00 - 11.00)   

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

3 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 

Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015: follow-up work - 

evidence session 1 

(11.00 - 11.45) (Pages 1 - 55)  

Eleri Butler, Chief Executive Officer, Welsh Women’s Aid 

4 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 

Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015: follow-up work - 

evidence session 2 

(11.45 - 12.30) (Pages 56 - 101)  

Huw Rees, Audit Director, Wales Audit Office 

Philippa Dixon, Senior Auditor, Wales Audit Office 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Nick Selwyn, Audit Manager, Wales Audit Office 

5 Paper(s) to note 

 (Page 102)  

5.1 Update from the National Advisers for Violence against Women, Gender-

based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (December 2019) 

 (Pages 103 - 113)  

5.2 Written submission from the NSPCC Wales in relation to the post legislative 

inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence (Wales) Act 2015 

 (Pages 114 - 117)  

5.3 Written submission from the Gwent VAWDASV Partnership Board in relation 

to the post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 

Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 

 (Page 118)  

5.4 Letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd in relation to the Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Bill 

 (Page 119)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

7 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 

Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015: follow up work - 

consideration of evidence 

(12.30 - 12.40)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Pendragon House, Caxton Place  |  Pentwyn, Cardiff  |  CF23 8XE 
Tel: 02920 541551  |  Fax: 02920 736128 

Email: info@welshwomensaid.org.uk  |  Web: www.welshwomensaid.org.uk 

Registered Charity Number: 1140962 

1 

Welsh Women’s Aid: Evidence Briefing for Equality, Local 

Government and Communities Committee  

Follow-up work on the post legislative inquiry into the Violence 

against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 

2015 

6th February 2020 

The Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 (the Act) 

has been recognised internationally as ground breaking piece of legislation aimed at 

improving the response of the public sector in the prevention of all forms of violence against 

women and the protection and support of those that experience it.   

In 2016, Welsh Women’s Aid welcomed the Equality and Local Government Committees post-

legislative review and the recommendations to Welsh Government to improve the 

implementation of the Act.  

Over the last five years, there has been some strategic and practice developments in Wales 

to further the prevention of violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence 

(VAWDASV) and maximise the support and protection of survivors. However, we still have 

someway to go to fully realise the potential and intent of the Act by Government and 

devolved public services in Wales.  

This Evidence Briefing sets out, for the Committee, where Welsh Women’s Aid feels further 

improvements are needed, to positively impact on the lives of survivors of abuse in Wales and 

to begin focussing on prevention in the short and longer term.  

Background - Key statistics 

Welsh Women’s Aid annual membership data for 2018/91 shows: 

• The Live Fear Free Helpline responded to 31,981 calls, emails and web chats.

• 21,599 survivors were referred to VAWDASV specialist services during the year,

this is a 61% increase from 2017/18.

1 https://www.welshwomensaid.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/Annual-Membership-Report-2018-19-
FINAL.pdf  

Papur 1 - Cymorth i Ferched Cymru 
Paper 1 – Welsh Women’s Aid 

Pack Page 17

https://www.welshwomensaid.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/Annual-Membership-Report-2018-19-FINAL.pdf
https://www.welshwomensaid.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/Annual-Membership-Report-2018-19-FINAL.pdf


2 
 

• 20,405 survivors were supported by VAWDASV specialist services during the year, 

which is a 68% increase from 2017/18. 

Refuge and community-based support for domestic abuse: 

• 2,482 survivors (adults and children) benefited from refuge-based support; around 

268 children on average are in refuges each quarter through the year. 

• 89% of survivors felt safer after accessing refuge services. 

• 512 survivors were unable to be supported in refuges because of a lack of service 

space, capacity or resources at the time they needed help. 

• 30 women with ‘no recourse to public funds’ were supported in refuges who 

would have otherwise faced destitution, by the specialist service covering the 

housing-related costs themselves.  

• 16,591 survivors were supported by domestic abuse specialist services in the 

community. 

• At the year-end, 239 survivors were on waiting lists for community support. 

Community based support for sexual violence/rape crisis services: 

• 1,332 survivors received support from dedicated sexual violence services in our 

membership. 

• At the year-end, 251 survivors were on waiting lists for rape crisis support at 3 

Welsh Women’s Aid member services. 

Welsh Government 
[...]
ly due to lack of revenue funding for support 

services. 77% of survivors who were unable to access refuge (512) were due to issues 

surrounding capacity; whether this was because they were full, unable to meet support needs 

due to complex needs, lacked accessibility for disabled survivors, lacked resources to support 

women unable to claim benefits, the survivors were high risk or had previous criminal 

convictions, or were displaying abusive behaviour. 

Whilst capital allocations are welcome, significant coordinated consideration needs to be 

made about the revenue investment in the provision of support for those that access this 

accommodation. Not all services in Wales are resourced to have the capacity to offer support 

to survivors with additional/complex support needs and are limited in how many families they 

are able to support due to current occupancy, staffing and funding. A joined-up approach is 

needed between commissioners regionally and Welsh Government, which in some areas, has 

been lacking.  

Further to this, evidence from our joint report with Disability Wales titled ‘Supporting disabled 

people experiencing violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence in Wales’ 

Pack Page 27



12 
 

15highlighted the vital need for adequate funding is available for disabled survivors. We found 

services were not always fully resourced to support disabled survivors, additionally, disabled 

survivors knew this, with many responses stating they did not report the abuse, as one 

pointed out ‘the support was not there for me to move away from the family home, so there 

was little point in me reporting the abuse’.    

RECOMMENDATION: Welsh Government and relevant authorities, work with specialist 

services to ensure there is alignment of capital and revenue funding streams to support all 

survivors of VAWDASV. 

Women with No Recourse to Public Funds 

Last year 30 women without ‘recourse to public funds’ were supported by our members in 

refuges who would have otherwise faced destitution. However, funding to support women 

with no recourse to public funds is significantly limited, and there remains misunderstanding 

about what constitutes a “public fund” under immigration law, for the purposes of supporting 

survivors of abuse. UK government immigration rules clearly state “housing 

and homelessness assistance” constitutes very specific discharge of statutory duties to 

prevent homelessness.16  This is further outlined in the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 which does 

not reference supporting people funds. We are of the understanding that these duties do not 

restrict supporting people funding and other similar grants being used to support those with 

no recourse to public funds.  

We have continued to see a lack of resources available to enable the specialist VAWDASV 

sector to support women with an insecure immigration status. While we appreciate decisions 

on welfare are made at a UK level, we are clear Welsh Government must do more, within the 

powers it has, to support survivors with no recourse to public funds, particularly given Wales’  

commitment to becoming a Nation of Sanctuary for refugees and asylum seekers. By 

providing a different level of access to women with an insecure immigration status is a 

discriminatory approach and is not in line with a commitment to the Istanbul Convention 

principles of ensuring all survivors have access to support including migrant women.  

The draft guidance on the new Housing Support Grant established by Welsh Government 

currently stipulates that anyone whose immigration status determines they cannot access 

“public funds” cannot, from next year, be supported in Wales by this– even if the grant is used 

for delivering support not related to statutory duty discharge. This results in discrimination 

against a large group of people. This specifically discriminates against survivors of domestic 

and sexual violence, who would have
[...]
ance of a network of life saving support services. While, over time, 

prevention work can ease demand on other services, funding for the lifesaving, crisis 

intervention work provided by the specialist VAWDASV sector must continue.  

The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 wellbeing goals are relevant to the 

prevention of VAWDASV and supporting survivors, including an equal Wales, a resilient Wales 

and a healthy Wales. Relevant authorities have to take action to achieve these goals, yet to 

do so effectively they need to take action to end VAWDASV as a cause and consequence of 

inequality between women and men and which has a significant impact on the health and 

wellbeing of survivors and their children. VAWDASV is prominent within the Future 

Generations Commissioner’s journey to a more equal Wales however further leadership from 

Welsh Government to ensure public service boards and regional partnership boards prioritise 

VAWDASV prevention within their development and delivery of well-being goals and plans is 

needed to embed it across their priorities. 

Prevention work includes early intervention work both with survivors and children who are 

experiencing the ‘early signs’ of violence and abuse but that also targets perpetrators showing 

signs of abusive behaviour, before escalation starts.   

 Welsh Women’s Aid’s “Change that Lasts” model has been supported by Welsh Government 

as a model for early intervention and prevention, based on years of working with survivors 

and evidence of research on a needs led, strengths based approach. The model (Ask Me, 

Trusted Professional and early intervention work with survivors and perpetrators in specialist 

services) is an example of systems change on prevention and early intervention, where 

survivors and perpetrators are identified early and responded to and communities are 

upskilled to spot the signs earlier, respond appropriately and signpost people to access 

specialist service
[...]
s 

Notes:
1   Source: Domestic Abuse in England and Wales, 2018, ONS.
2   Source: VAWDASV National Advisors’ Report 2018.
3   Source: Sexual offences in England and Wales: year ending March 2017, ONS.
4   Source: Welsh Women’s Aid State of the Sector 2017.

Source: Wales Audit Office.

One woman in four 
has experienced domestic abuse2 

2 million adults in England and 
Wales experienced domestic abuse 
in the last year1

Over half a million women 
      were victims of sexual assault3

Domestic violence costs Wales £826 million annually⁴

Housing support organisations 
e.g. refuge providers, social landlords, 
services to help people feel more 
secure in their own homes

Healthcare bodies
e.g. Health Boards, 
NHS Trusts,GPs, 
Public Health Wales

Local Authorities 
e.g. commissioners, housing, social services, 
safeguarding, children’s services, 
community safety, substance misuse

Independent advocates
e.g. Independent Domestic

Advice Advisors, Independent 
Sexual Violence Advisors and 

Independent Personal Advocates

Specialist support 
organisations 

e.g. practical and emotional support, 
counselling, survivor engagement

Crime and Justice organisations 
e.g. police, courts and prisons

65% 35%

POLICE

Victims and survivors

Pack Page 62



Progress in implementing the Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Act8

4	 Given these challenges, the National Assembly for Wales passed the 
Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) 
Act (the ‘Act’) in April 2015. The overarching objectives of the Act are to: 
improve the public sector response to violence against women, domestic 
abuse and sexual violence; provide a strategic focus on these issues; and 
ensure consistent consideration of preventative, protective and supportive 
mechanisms in the delivery of services. Although the prevalence and 
severity of gender-based violence, domestic abuse and sexual violence 
disproportionally affects women, the Act recognises men 
[...]
 Well-Being
of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 sets out seven wellbeing goals and 
introduces a sustainable development 
principle for how public bodies covered 
by the Act should work. Taken together, 
these are all important for how public 
bodies prevent violence against women, 
domestic abuse and sexual violence, 
and support survivors. 

The Renting Homes
 (Wales) Act 2016 ensures 

perpetrators of domestic abuse 
can be targeted for

 eviction to help prevent those 
experiencing domestic abuse 

from becoming homeless.

Pack Page 72



Progress in implementing the Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Act18

1.15	Taken together these five pieces of legislation have created new 
responsibilities and duties for public bodies which are stretching capacity. 
A number of people we interviewed highlighted that public bodies often 
duplicate activity by, for example, completing separate needs analyses 
and plans or strategies. And often the requirements of the different pieces 
of legislation are not aligned which is limiting the potential for integration 
and collaboration of services and is helping to perpetuate the fragmented 
nature of delivery. One interviewee concluded that the ‘biggest challenge 
is the demands placed on public bodies to deliver the expectations of 
different pieces of legislation and their core responsibility. The lack of co-
terminus between guidance, policy and legislation is creating operational 
challenges with separate and disjointed groups to plan and deliver 
services. All have different focus but often cover the same territory with the 
same persons servicing all these fora. This is neither efficient or effective. 
Too often the same people are dealing with this work and are not doing the 
day job.’

Pack Page 73



Part 2

Public bodies have not fully shifted 
from reactive services to a preventative 
model which balances the short 
and long-term needs of victims and 
survivors

Pack Page 74



Progress in i
[...]
ness of current operational arrangements. We also 
surveyed all major social housing providers in Wales and third sector providers 
of specialist VAWDASV services.

Pack Page 98



Wales Audit Office

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff CF11 9LJ

Tel: 029 2032 0500

Fax: 029 2032 0600

Textphone: 029 2032 0660

We welcome telephone calls in  
Welsh and English.

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru

24 Heol y Gadeirlan

Caerdydd CF11 9LJ

Ffôn: 029 2032 0500

Ffacs: 029 2032 0600

Ffôn Testun: 029 2032 0660

Rydym yn croesawu galwadau  
ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg.

E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru

Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru
Pack Page 99



Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

6 February 2020 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

ELGC(5)-05-20 

Paper 3  

Post legislative inquiry into 

the Violence against Women, 

Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence (Wales) Act 2015 

Welsh Government To note  

ELGC(5)-05-20 

Paper 4  

Post legislative inquiry into 

the Violence against Women, 

Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence (Wales) Act 2015 

NSPCC Wales  To note 

ELGC(5)-05-20 

Paper 5 

Post legislative inquiry into 

the Violence against Women, 

Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence (Wales) Act 2015 

Gwent VAWDASV 

Partnership Board 

To note 

ELGC(5)-05-20 

Paper 6 

Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Bill 

Welsh Government To note 

 

Pack Page 102

Agenda Item 5



Jane Hutt AC/AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog a’r Prif Chwip 

Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 

 Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf / Our ref: MA-P-JH-5811-19 

John Griffiths AM 
Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

 24 January 2020 

Dear John, 

In your letter to me dated 18 December 2018, you requested periodic updates every three 

months from the National Advisers to provide reassurance on the pace of implementation of 
the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015. 

I am very pleased to enclose the fourth of these updates from the National Advisers which 
covers the period October to December 2019. 

Yours sincerely, 

Jane Hutt AC/AC 

Y Dirprwy Weinidog a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Papur 3 – Llywodraeth Cymru 
Paper 3 – Welsh Government 

Pack Page 103

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales


1 
 

National Advisers’ Report to the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

(ELGC) Committee December 2019 update 

 

1. Purpose 

In his letter dated 18 December 2018 to the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip, John 
Griffiths, AM Chair of the ELGC Committee, requested periodic updates from the 
National Advisers to provide reassurance on the pace of implementation of the 

Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015. 

This is the fourth update from the National Advisers and covers the period October 
2019 to December 2019 inclusive. 

The sub headings below, “National Advisers” and “Welsh Government VAWDASV 

Officials,” indicate ownership of actions described in the respective sections. 

 

2. Introduction 

National Advisers: 
 
This quarter we finalised the approach, membership and work streams of the newly 
established Expert Stakeholder Group on VAWDASV which met for the first time 
during September 2019. We have drawn four 
[...]
useful in their roles working in constituency areas. It allows Assembly 
Members to pro-actively engage at the earliest opportunity with those who are 
vulnerable and experiencing violence and abuse, and to signpost them to relevant 
support services. 
 
There is a commitment within the NTF for the Ask and Act guidance to be made 
statutory. Therefore, Welsh Government officials are working together with 
Knowledge and Analytical Services to independently evaluate the Ask and Act 
programme early in 2020 prior to making the Ask and Act guidance statutory.  
 
 
6. Health 
 

Welsh Government VAWDASV Officials: 
 
In December, officials were invited to a presentation with Public Health Wales 
colleagues on the key themes that recur in domestic homicide reviews. The aim was  
to ensure that all core roles are receiving training in line with these key themes. 
 
 
National Advisers: 
 
We have been working with the office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for South 
Wales Police to explore and challenge current thinking in favour of a public health 
approach framework for VAWDASV. We feel this area of work and the workshop we 
participated in this quarter will help with the better alignment with the sustainable 
development principle within the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.  
The aim of this joint working is to identify approaches for a public health approach and 
to gain an understanding of the existing VAWDASV landscape across Wales. 
 
 
7. Education  
 
Welsh Government VAWDASV Officials: 
 

The development of the new curriculum for statutory education (3 -16yrs) continues 
as described in the previous update. 
 
Officials are working with the WJEC to design and pilot a Health and Wellbeing Peer 
Mentoring challenge for the Advanced Welsh Baccalaureate, which will also promote 
the White Ribbon youth advocate programme. 

 

Welsh Government has commissioned workshops, starting in December 2019, to be 
delivered through the whole of Wales t
[...]
Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

Papur 6 – Llywodraeth Cymru 
Paper 6 – Welsh Government 

Pack Page 119

Agenda Item 5.4


	Agenda
	3 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015: follow-up work - evidence session 1
	ELGC(5)-05-20 Paper 1 - Welsh Women's Aid

	4 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015: follow-up work - evidence session 2
	Structure Bookmarks
	Cover heading¬䰆Ԁ
	Status of report
	Contentsf report
	Summary reportrt
	Part 1y reportrt
	Part 2y reportrt
	Part 3y reportrt
	Appendicesportrt
	0204060% of respondents using this dataMental Health ServicesSpecialist VAWDASV agenciesSocial care servicesHousing servicesLocal population demographicsHomelessness servicesSupporting People ServicesVAWDASV umbrella organisationSurvivors, victims and those at risk of VAWDASVMaternity servicesAccident and emergency servicesPrimary careFindings of Domestic Homicide and serious case ...80100


	5 Paper(s) to note
	5.1 Update from the National Advisers for Violence against Women, Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (December 2019)
	5.2 Written submission from the NSPCC Wales in relation to the post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015
	5.3 Written submission from the Gwent VAWDASV Partnership Board in relation to the post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015
	5.4 Letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd in relation to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 6 February 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.33

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5959 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Delyth Jewell AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Witnesses: 

Eleri Butler MBE, Welsh Women’s Aid 

Huw Rees, Performance Audit Manager, Wales Audit Office 

Philippa Dixon, Wales Audit Office 

Nick Selwyn, Wales Audit Office 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: consideration of key 

issues  

1.1 The Committee considered and agreed its key issues. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

3 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 

Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015: follow-up work - 

evidence session 1  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Eleri Butler, Chief Executive Officer, Welsh Women’s Aid 

 

3.2 During the evidence session Welsh Women’s Aid agreed to provide: 

 Further detail on suggested ways in which the Act could be adapted, following 

the introduction of a UK Domestic Abuse Bill. 

 Information about recent pilot approaches which have focussed on prevention 

(for example Change that Lasts). 

 Expand on how Welsh Government could improve provision for women with no 

recourse to public funds. 

 A note on WWA’s vision for an outcomes framework structure.  

 A note on opportunities for the Act to align with work relating to the Well-being 

of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 

 Expand on what the 2021 National Strategy should include, and what can be 

learnt from the last five years. 

4 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 

Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015: follow-up work - 

evidence session 2  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Huw Rees, Audit Director, Wales Audit Office 



 Philippa Dixon, Senior Auditor, Wales Audit Office 

 Nick Selwyn, Audit Manager, Wales Audit Office 

 

4.2 During the evidence session the Wales Audit Office agreed to provide: 

 A copy of their December 2018 report on the use of data.  

 Further information on the Resilient Families programme in Rhondda Cynon Taff. 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Update from the National Advisers for Violence against Women, Gender-based 

Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (December 2019)  

5.1.a The Committee noted the update from the National Advisers for Violence against 

Women, Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (December 

2019). 

5.2 Written submission from the NSPCC Wales in relation to the post legislative 

inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 

(Wales) Act 2015  

5.2.a The Committee noted the written submission from the NSPCC Wales in relation to 

the post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and 

Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015. 

5.3 Written submission from the Gwent VAWDASV Partnership Board in relation to the 

post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and 

Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015  

5.3.a The Committee noted the written submission from the Gwent VAWDASV 

Partnership Board in relation to the post legislative inquiry into the Violence against 

Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015. 



5.4 Letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd in relation to the Local Government 

and Elections (Wales) Bill  

5.4.a The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd in relation 

to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion.  

7 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 

Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015: follow up work - 

consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received.  


